

NO. 84379-1

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

In the Matter of the  
GUARDIANSHIP OF SANDRA LAMB

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10 OCT 25 PM 4:38  
BY RICHARD R. CAMPBELL  
CLEER

---

**DEPARTMENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
*Attorney General*

JONATHON BASHFORD  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
WSBA #39299  
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW  
PO Box 40124  
Olympia, WA 98504-0124  
(360) 586-6535

ORIGINAL

FILED AS  
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED .....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	6
	A. Scope Of Review .....	7
	B. A Guardian Is Entitled To Compensation For The Realistic Value Of Services Provided As Guardian To The Ward .....	8
	C. The Hardmans’ Political Activities Provide No Actual Value To Ms. Lamb Or Ms. Robins .....	10
	1. The <i>Larson</i> standard that probate attorney fees must be necessary and beneficial was properly extended to guardianship cases. ....	11
	2. Broad political activism provides no compensable value to a ward because it is not a service necessary to secure any particular benefit to the person or estate of the ward. ....	15
	D. The Hardmans’ Political Activities Are Not Services Provided In Their Capacity As Guardians .....	16
	E. The Hardmans’ Political Activities Are Not “Extraordinary Services” Under WAC 388-79-050 .....	17
	F. Attorney Fees .....	18
V.	CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Carlson's Guardianship</i> , 162 Wash. 20, 297 P. 764 (1931) .....	9
<i>In re Estate of Larson</i> , 103 Wn.2d 517, 694 P.2d 1051 (1985).....	passim
<i>In re Gardella</i> , 152 Wash. 250, 277 P. 846 (1929) .....	19
<i>In re Guardianship of Hallauer</i> , 44 Wn. App. 795, 723 P.2d 1161 (1986).....	11, 12, 13
<i>In re Guardianship of Ivarsson</i> , 60 Wn.2d 733, 375 P.2d 509 (1962).....	9, 10
<i>In re Guardianship of Lamb</i> , 154 Wn. App. 536, 228 P.3d 32 (2009).....	passim
<i>In re Guardianship of McKean</i> , 136 Wn. App. 906, 151 P.3d 223 (2007).....	11, 12, 13
<i>In re Guardianship of Spiecker</i> , 69 Wn.2d 32, 416 P.2d 465 (1966).....	9
<i>In re Guardianship of Youngkin</i> , 48 Wn.2d 425, 294 P.2d 423 (1956).....	9
<i>In re Leslie's Estate</i> , 137 Wash. 20, 241 P. 301 (1925) .....	8, 9
<i>In re Montgomery's Estate</i> , 140 Wash. 51, 248 P. 64 (1926) .....	9
<i>In the Matter of the Guardianship of Adamec</i> , 100 Wn.2d 166, 667 P.2d 1085 (1983).....	passim

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... 5  
Wash. Const. art. I, § 4..... 5

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 10801 ..... 6  
RCW 11.48.210 ..... 14  
RCW 11.92.180 ..... passim  
RCW 11.96A.150..... 2, 18  
RCW 11.96A.150(1)..... 18  
RCW 43.20B.460..... 4  
RCW 71A.10.080.....6

**Regulations**

45 C.F.R. § 1385.3 ..... 6  
WAC 388-79 ..... 5, 18  
WAC 388-79-030..... 4  
WAC 388-79-050..... 5, 17

**Other Authorities**

CPG Board, Ethics Advisory Opinion #2002-0001 (May 12, 2003),  
available at  
[http://www.courts.wa.gov/committee/?fa=committee.display&  
item\\_id=640&committee\\_id=127](http://www.courts.wa.gov/committee/?fa=committee.display&item_id=640&committee_id=127) (last visited October 20, 2010).....13
